
 
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT                     
FRIDAY, MAY 28, 1999 - 0530 MDT                       
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL II                        
 
 
CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
Moderate fire activity was reported in the Northern Rockies, Western Great 
Basin, Rocky Mountain, Eastern, Southern California, Southern and 
Southwest Areas, with minor activity reported elsewhere.  Mobilization of 
resources through the National Interagency Coordination Center included an 
infrared aircraft, airtanker, helicopters, equipment and miscellaneous 
overhead.  The NIFC jet is mobilizing crews internally for the Southern 
Area.  Very high and extreme fire indices were reported in Georgia, 
Mississippi, California, Arizona, New Mexico and Texas.  
 
 
 
SOUTHERN AREA LARGE FIRES:  
 
FRIENDLY, Osceola National Forest.  A Type I Incident Management Team 
(Melton) is assigned.  This team is also managing the Hickory Island fire.  
Yesterday the north and northwest sides of the fire were active.  
Contingency plans are being developed as the fire is within one mile from 
the community of Baxter, GA.  
 
OVERLOOK, George Washington and Jefferson National Forests.  This fire is 
located five miles southwest of Wardensville, West Virginia.  No other 
information was reported.  
 
BAY CREEK COMPLEX, Apalachicola National Forest.  No significant activity 
occurred on the fire yesterday.  Full containment is expected today.  
 
POLE PINE, Florida State Division of Forestry.  This fire is located in 
Pasco County.  Mop-up is continuing.  
 
WOLF CREEK, Florida State Division of Forestry.  This fire is located in 
Osceola County.  Extensive mop-up occurred yesterday.  
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
   INCIDENT    |ST|UNIT| SIZE | % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC| EST| $$$ 
     NAME      |  |    |      |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOSS|LOSS|C-T-D 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
OVERLOOK       |VA| VAF|   300| 50| 5/28|   80|  2|  3|   0|   0|   0|  17K 
FRIENDLY       |FL| FNF|19,334| 20|  6/5|  190|  1| 30|   9|   0|  NR| 510K 
BAY CREEK      |FL| FNF|   984| 90| 5/28|   57|  1|  4|   0|   0| 50K|  85K 
POLE PINE      |FL| FLS|   150| 30| 2/26|   26|  0|  3|   1|   0|  NR|   NR 
WOLF CREEK     |FL| FLS|   120| 75|   NR|    4|  3|  0|   0|   0|  NR|   NR 
HICKORY ISLAND |GA| OKR|14,128|100| ----|    0|  0|  0|   0|   0|  NR| 350K 
HOMEY COMMAND  |FL| FLS|   100|100| ----|    7|  0|  1|   1|   0|  NR|   7K 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
WESTERN GREAT BASIN LARGE FIRES: 
 



OREANA, Winnemucca District, BLM.  This fire is burning in sage and cheat 
grass 30 miles southwest of Imlay.  One outbuilding was destroyed.  Mop-up 
operations are continuing.  Full containment was expected last night.  
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
   INCIDENT    |ST|UNIT| SIZE | % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC| EST| $$$ 
     NAME      |  |    |      |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOSS|LOSS|C-T-D 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
OREANA         |NV| WID|   800| 90| 5/27|   29|  0|  3|   0|   1| 10K|  60K 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
OUTLOOK: 
 
Florida will be mostly clear with isolated afternoon thunderstorms.  Winds 
will be variable at 5 to 15 MPH.  High temperatures will be in the 80’s to 
lower 90’s.  
 
Virginia will be mostly sunny and warmer.  Winds will be west to northwest 
at 5 to 10 MPH, shifting to the south around 10 MPH in southeast Virginia.  
High temperatures will be in the 80’s.  
 
California will be mostly sunny, except for isolated mountain 
thunderstorms in the afternoon.  Winds will be southwest to northwest at 
10 to 20 MPH with gusts to 25 MPH.  High temperatures will be in the 80’s 
to 90’s in the valleys and deserts and 100 to 105 in the deserts.  
 
Arizona will be mostly clear with isolated afternoon thunderstorms mainly 
in the mountains.  Minimum humidities will be 30 to 40% in the mountains 
and 10 to 20% at lower elevations.  Winds will be south to west at 5 to 20 
MPH.  High temperatures will be in the 70’s to 80’s in the mountains and 
90’s to 105 in the lower elevations.  
 
New Mexico will be partly cloudy with scattered afternoon and evening 
thunderstorms in the east and north.  Winds will be variable at 10 MPH.  
High temperatures will be in the upper 50’s to mid 70’s in the mountains 
and to the north, with 80’s and 90’s elsewhere in the state.  
 
West Texas will be partly cloudy with isolated afternoon thunderstorms.  
High temperatures will be in the 80’s in the mountains, 90’s in the lower 
elevations and around 100 along the Rio Grande.  
 
 
 
FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
AREA            |  BIA  |  BLM  |  FWS  |  NPS  | ST/OT | USFS  |  TOTAL    
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ALASKA    |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHWEST |FIRES|       |      1|       |       |      1|      1|         3 
          |ACRES|       |      0|       |       |     40|      0|        40 
CA-NORTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |      3|       |         3 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |      1|       |         1 
CA-SOUTH  |FIRES|       |      2|       |       |      9|      6|        17 



          |ACRES|       |      4|       |       |      5|      0|         9 
NORTHERN  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |     29|      4|        33 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |    129|      1|       130 
GB-EAST   |FIRES|       |      3|       |       |       |       |         3 
          |ACRES|       |      1|       |       |       |       |         1 
GB-WEST   |FIRES|       |      9|       |       |      2|       |        11 
          |ACRES|       |  1,327|       |       |      2|       |     1,329 
SOUTHWEST |FIRES|      3|       |       |       |      9|     13|        25 
          |ACRES|      0|       |       |       |     62|      7|        69 
ROCKY MTN |FIRES|      2|       |      4|       |      2|      3|        11 
          |ACRES|      0|       |    401|       |      4|      2|       407 
EASTERN   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |     25|       |        25 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |     53|       |        53 
SOUTHERN  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |     40|      1|        41 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |    659|    300|       959 
TOTAL     |FIRES|      5|     15|      4|      0|    120|     28|       172 
          |ACRES|      0|  1,332|    401|      0|    955|    310|     2,998 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
 
FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
AREA            |  BIA  |  BLM  |  FWS  |  NPS  | ST/OT | USFS  |  TOTAL    
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ALASKA    |FIRES|       |       |      1|       |    133|      1|       135 
          |ACRES|       |       |      0|       |  1,264|      0|     1,264 
NORTHWEST |FIRES|     38|     19|       |       |    108|     25|       190 
          |ACRES|  1,918|    344|       |       |    443|    249|     2,954 
CA-NORTH  |FIRES|     19|      4|      4|      1|    417|     48|       493 
          |ACRES|      3|      5|     32|     25|    278|    788|     1,131 
CA-SOUTH  |FIRES|      6|     31|      4|      1|    675|    151|       868 
          |ACRES|      5|  1,202|      0|      1|  4,020|  2,793|     8,021 
NORTHERN  |FIRES|      2|       |       |       |     29|     48|        79 
          |ACRES|      2|       |       |       |    129|    874|     1,005 
GB-EAST   |FIRES|       |     29|       |      3|     16|     14|        62 
          |ACRES|       |    299|       |      6|    128|     97|       530 
GB-WEST   |FIRES|      1|     29|      1|      3|     12|      9|        55 
          |ACRES|      1|  1,740|    116|      3|     27|      0|     1,887 
SOUTHWEST |FIRES|    313|     42|      7|     13|    474|    374|     1,223 
          |ACRES|  4,286|  4,926|    218|    317| 57,866|  2,132|    69,745 
ROCKY MTN |FIRES|     47|     25|     15|      5|    395|     45|       532 
          |ACRES|    421|    857|    187|      6|  2,258|    895|     4,624 
EASTERN   |FIRES|    513|       |       |     48|  9,508|    252|    10,321 
          |ACRES|  2,947|       |       |    342| 76,438|  3,697|    83,424 
SOUTHERN  |FIRES|     34|       |     56|     84| 25,106|    678|    25,958 
          |ACRES|    626|       | 18,752| 11,944|496,236| 40,969|   568,527 
TOTALS    |FIRES|    973|    179|     88|    158| 36,873|  1,645|    39,916 
          |ACRES| 10,209|  9,373| 19,305| 12,644|639,087| 52,494|   743,112 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
 
PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 



 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
AREA            |  BIA  |  BLM  |  FWS  |  NPS  | ST/OT | USFS  |  TOTAL    
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ALASKA    |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHWEST |FIRES|       |     11|       |       |       |     52|        63 
          |ACRES|       |  9,328|       |       |       |  8,754|    18,082 
CA-NORTH  |FIRES|       |      1|       |       |       |      2|         3 
          |ACRES|       |     40|       |       |       |     62|       102 
CA-SOUTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHERN  |FIRES|     10|       |       |       |      1|    110|       121 
          |ACRES|    125|       |       |       |     65| 11,871|    12,061 
GB-EAST   |FIRES|       |      0|       |       |       |      1|         1 
          |ACRES|       |     48|       |       |       |  4,789|     4,837 
GB-WEST   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
SOUTHWEST |FIRES|       |       |       |       |      1|       |         1 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |     55|       |        55 
ROCKY MTN |FIRES|       |       |     27|       |       |       |        27 
          |ACRES|       |       |  3,979|       |       |       |     3,979 
EASTERN   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |      0|         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |     22|        22 
SOUTHERN  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
          |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
TOTAL     |FIRES|     10|     12|     27|      0|      2|    165|       216 
          |ACRES|    125|  9,416|  3,979|      0|    120| 25,498|    39,138 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Fires and acres reported to the National Interagency Coordination Center 
are for operational use.  Official totals may be obtained by contacting 
the Agencies directly.  
 
 
 
CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
      Provinces      |   Fires   |  Hectares |    Fires     |   Hectares    
                     | Last Week | Last Week | Year-to-date | Year-to-date  
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
BRITISH COLUMBIA     |          6|          0|           172|         1,177 
YUKON TERRITORY      |          0|          5|             7|            27 
ALBERTA              |         11|      4,250|           250|         7,185 
NORTHWEST TERRITORY  |          0|          0|             0|             0 
SASKATCHEWAN         |         19|      3,764|           123|         4,431 
MANITOBA             |          7|        582|           211|        39,242 
ONTARIO              |          4|        401|           321|       175,589 
QUEBEC               |          1|          0|           328|         1,372 
NEWFOUNDLAND         |          0|          0|            80|         3,603 
NEW BRUNSWICK        |          0|          0|           217|           319 
NOVA SCOTIA          |          1|          0|           195|         1,404 
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND |          0|          0|             4|             3 
NATIONAL PARKS       |          0|          0|             7|            77 
TOTALS               |         49|      9,002|         1,915|       234,429 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



 
 
 
 
RESOURCE STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
|Area     |Crews|Crews|Engs |Engs |Heli |Heli |Airt |Airt |Ovrhd|Ovrhd| 
|         |Fed  |ST/OT|Fed  |ST/OT|Fed  |ST/OT|Fed  |ST/OT|Fed  |ST/OT| 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
|ALASKA   |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     | 
|NORTHWEST|    1|   12|   89|    7|    2|    4|     |     |  100|   81| 
|CA-NORTH |   12|   18|   21|    8|     |    1|     |     |  187|  409| 
|CA-SOUTH |    1|     |     |     |    1|     |     |     |    1|     | 
|NORTHERN |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     | 
|GB-EAST  |    3|     |    2|     |     |     |     |     |     |     | 
|GB-WEST  |     |     |    5|     |     |     |     |     |     |     | 
|SOUTHWEST|   20|    1|    6|    1|    4|     |     |     |   57|    8| 
|ROCKY MTN|     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     | 
|EASTERN  |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |    1|    1|     | 
|SOUTHERN |    6|    3|   15|   30|   10|    2|     |     |  100|  107| 
|TOTAL    |   43|   34|  138|   46|   17|    7|    0|    1|  446|  605| 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *** 
 
 
 
 


